process and the progress of approval of each listing applicant on its official website, the Company has no

control over time and has no way to estimate the timing. The Company could only continue to extend the

validity period of the resolution in respect of the Issue of A Shares and the validity period of the

authorization of the Board to deal with matters relating to the Proposed Issue of A Shares before the

expiration of the validity period based on the current situation. The Company will continue to wait for the

approval from the CSRC to be issued.

EFFECTS OF THE ISSUE OF A SHARES ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE
COMPANY

Assuming that a total of 20,000,000 A Shares are to be issued, the shareholding structure of the

Company as at the Latest Practicable Date and immediately after the completion of the Issue of A Shares is

as follows (assuming no other H Shares, Domestic Shares, Non-listed Foreign Shares or A Shares are to be

issued by the Company from the Latest Practicable Date up to and including the date of the completion of

the Issue of A Shares):

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately after the
completion of the Issue of A

Shares
Number of

Shares
Approximate %

(note 4)
Number of

Shares
Approximate %

(note 4)

Domestic Shares and Non-listed
Foreign Shares 250,536,000 69.98% 270,536,000 71.57%

– existing Domestic
Shareholders and Non-
listed Foreign
Shareholders (note 1) 250,536,000 69.98% 250,536,000 66.28%
– holders of Domestic

Shares 138,404,580 38.66% 138,404,580 36.61%
– holders of Non-listed

Foreign Shares 112,131,420 31.32% 112,131,420 29.66%
– holders of A Shares to be

issued (note 2) – – 20,000,000 5.29%

H Shares 107,464,000 30.02% 107,464,000 28.43%

– public H Shareholders 89,808,720 25.09% 89,808,720 23.76%
– other H Shareholders

(note 3) 17,655,280 4.93% 17,655,280 4.67%

Total 358,000,000 100% 378,000,000 100%

- 19 -

APPENDIX I PROPOSED ISSUE OF A SHARES

Note 1 The existing Domestic Shareholders and Non-listed Foreign Shareholders comprise Donghua Fruit Industry
Co., Ltd. (“Donghua Fruit”) which holds 65,779,459 Non-listed Foreign Shares, representing approximately
18.37% interests in the total issued share capital of the Company; Shandong Andre Group Co., Ltd.* which
holds 54,658,540 Domestic Shares, representing approximately 15.27% interests in the total issued share
capital of the Company; China Pingan Investment Holdings Limited which holds 46,351,961 Non-listed
Foreign Shares, representing approximately 12.95% interests in the total issued share capital of the Company;